On enquiry it has been explained that the Institute is not filing Income Tax Returns although the same could be filed U/s. 139(4HC) of the Income Act, 1961. Claiming Refund thereof amount of T.D.S. for the year Rs. 14,916/-. 
g.06 Schedule D annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet includes brought forward Liability for Security Money for 

Rs. 2,30,078/- (Rupees: Two Lacs Thirty Thousand Seventy Eight) only. 

(g) Cash Balance 

Date 

As we have taken up the audit after the closing of the accounting year, so we could not physically verify the cash in hand on 31 032023. but we 
have relied on the physical venification of cash in hand by the management staffs as on 31.03 2023